
ALAMEDACOUNTY o
HEALTH GARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KE{FS, ngency Dirfftor

14538
BAFAT A S}4A}IID, 9IHESTOF

september 15, 1995
sTrD # 11s0

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMET{TAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Pai0ay
Alameda, CA 945@-65r/
{510',1ffi747n

Mr. Syed RLzvi
Environmental Compliance Officer, Unocal
Unocal Corporation
P.O.Box  2390
Brea, Cali fornia 92622 -2390

Res FIIIE SEIAR IMDERG:ROIII{D SFORASE l}}IK PERIIIf AT'
ITNOCAI! # 5259' 2240 ltOgNTAIl[ BIJVD. r .OSfiLAlilD I CAtrrIFOBI{rA,
9,(1511

Dear Mr, Rizvi:

Enclosed is your five year permit to operatse two 12.000 gallon
underground fuel tanks and one 520 ga1Lon waste oil tank at the
above referenced facility, These tanks are double-waIled wiEh
fiberglass or plastic coating. Their associated piping is aleo
double-waI1ed.

To operate under a valid permit, you are reguired to comply wlth
the ionditions in Title 23 of the California Code of negulations
(cm). Based on these requiremente, each tank and its piping has
interstitial monitoring by an electronic alann system. In
addition, both fuel pipelines have pressure lose detectore.
Liguid leak detection senEors monitor the annular apaces of each
tank and the piping acces€e welIs. The probes are wired to a l-'eak
Alert, LA-08 alarm unit.located inside the faciliEy near the
manager's office. When a sensor detects liguid fron a.leak the
audibte alarrn Eounde and the fuel diepeneer is automatically
shut -off .

You nay conault the revised Tlt1e 23, CCR for additional
requirements. To obtain a copy of Ehe regulat,ions, you lnaY
contact the State water Reeources Control Board at (916)
657-O9L7.

Please, do not hesitate t,o contact me wiEh any questions at (510)
567-673L, Tueeday through Friday.

siY)t:+

&#1A
Hazard erials Special ist

c , Ariu lJevl-, District Managier-North County. A1 . Co. E . P . S..
IlaroLd Reed, Station Dealer
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

fraEzt
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

Decenber 29, L992
sTrD# 1150

REGIONI& BOIRD REFERRAIJ

Regional water Quality control Board
san Francisco Bay Reglon
ATTN: Rich Hiett
2101 Webster St.,  4th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resourc€s Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4s3O

SUB.'ECT: HontcLair Union Servicer224o Mountain BIvd, oal<land. cA 94608

This officE has revieved site investigation and rernedial action for
contaminatlon from the underground storage tank at the above site.
With the provision that the lnfornation provided to this agency vas
accurate and representative of existing conditions, It is the position
of this office that no further action is required at thiE tine.

This office request6 that the Regional water Quality control Board
reviews this site and gives final eite closure and/or remedial actlon
cornpletion. This agiency also requests notification of final Eite
closure.

If you have any questions regarding this natter, please contact this
off ice.

sincerely, A

Sr.r"-WD*^l-
Thomas F. Peacock, supervlsing HMs
Ilazardous uaterial Division

cc: Penny si lzer, Unocal corp.,2000 Crow canyon Pl. rSuite
.400rP.O.Box 5155rSan Rahon,  CA 94583

Harold Reed Inc.,Montclair union servic,erzz4o Mountain
Blvd. ,  oakland. CA 94511

Edgar Howell, Chief - Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Rosee
RAFATA. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIFECTOR

Auqust 27 t L992
sTrD# 1150

UnosaL corporatlon
ATTN: R. E. BocK
P.0 .  Box  5155
San Ramon, cA 94583

Re: 2240 Mountain Blvd. Oakland, CA 94611

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
Stale Water Resources Control 8oa/d

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversighl Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Dear R. E. Bock:

This office has received and revielted the Request for Case closure
dated septenb€r 20, L99L and its attached Quarterly Report for the
above site. Your request for case closure is denied. rhe three
raonitoring wells have not all been ND for 4 sequential quarters. UWX
has been showing levels of TPHd except for the last 2 guarters and had
hlts of gfx 2 quarters ago. That well has only had 1 quarter of !{D
for petroleum hydrocarbons.

rt has been over 1 year since this office hag had a nonitorLng rePort.
Pl-ease conduct another round of nronitoring in the three welLs for BTHN
TPH9 and TPHd.

Attached are the requirements necesEary for case closure.

If you have any questions concerning this matter please contact this
o f f i ce .

..Sincerely. 11\\ - |\t\ /
v I  t  \  t  a

Y \f'/v,-- Y. \+fu4
rhbmas F. Peacock, Supervising I rs
Hazardous MateriaL Division

cc: LeEter Feldnan,RWQCB
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certified mailer # P 062 127 955
DEPqFTMENT OF ENVIf,ONMENTAL }IEALftI
Haz*dous MaterialB Prcgrar
80 Srvan Way, Rm. eoo
Oakbnd. CA s.l6?1
(415)

Augarst 10, 1990

![r. Ron Bock
UnocaL Corp.
2X?5 N. Cali fornia Blvd., Suite 650
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

TIOTICE OF YIOT^|trTION

Dear I{r. Bock!

1[he Alameda County D€partnent of Environnental Healthf Hazardoug
Ii{ateriaLs Dlvislon coupletsd its revLelr Eeveral months ago of, a
Kapreal.lan Engineers report on Unocal #5269 at ztrlo Hountal.I glvd.
ln orlRlald. Dated January z6t 1990, this report lndlcatEs that
there are three viable monitorLng wells on-site, tfif-l in the.forser
saste oil tank pit, and tllt-3 and l,IW-4 near the fuel tanks t pit.
According to the flow direetion calculated on January 5, these latter
two sells are upgradLent of the soil contarnination discovered durtng
tank removal last sun&er.

The Kaprealian rep6rt recommended monthly water level monitorinE of,
all welLs on-eite, due to the complex hydrology in the Halnrard Fault.
zone. There ls no evidence that this has bEen done; our off,l,ce hae
receLved no reports slnce ilanuary. In addltloo, tlre Regional uater
Qual ity Contro)- Boardl (RWQCB) reguiree at least one monitorlng uell
to be placed vithin 1.0 feet of and down<rradient from tank pJ.t* ulth
dosunented contanlnation. As you nay be aware. the Board also
requLres quarterly no$itoring. at a nininuro, of lrelLs inEtalled to
investigate or characterlze Eroundwater contaminatlon. AccordLnE to
records in this office. Unocal has acconplighed neLther of, these
Lterns.

As a result, Unocal is in violatLon of sec, 25298 of the Callfornla
Health and Safety Code, for inproper ( lnconpJ.ete) cto€ur€ of
underground tankg. This aectlon of code Etates that an undcrground
tank ormer/operator nust d€nonstrate to the adninLstering agency. ttrat
the appropriate corrective or re,uedial actione have been taken, onca
a releaae is documented. To sorrect this vioLatJ.on, Unocal. uuet
inetall an additional nonitoring rueL1 that wlll plck up downgradient
nigration of hydrocarbonr. and perfom regular groundvater livel
neasuremente and sanpLlng. P1ease submit a ruork plan to thie off,lce
that addresses thege isgue6, by gspteltber 10, 1990. The vork
plan must include a sshedule for inplementing all taske, a6 usll as
for submittal of technl-cal reports.



Roe3B

!lr. Ron Bock
August 10, 1990
Page 2 of 2

Thls letter constitutes a formal reguest for technical reporte
(aceordLng to gec. X3267 of the call-fornia water code. as v€lI as
Sec. ?5299.36 of the califortrla Healtlr and Safety Cocle). Copies of
all dosumentatlon eent h€re Ehould aIEo b€ Eent to the Water Board in
Oakland (attn: I€Eter Feldnan)

rf you have any questions about this l.etter, please contact the ;
undereigned aE 2?L-432o r

sincerely,

Gll Wistar
Ilasardous l[aterials Specialiet

cc: I€eter Feldnan, RWQCB
Gi]. tensen, ALameda County District Attorney, Consuner and

Envlronnental Protectlon DiviEion
Rafat A. Shabid. Asdt. Agenqy Director, EnvLronmentaL Health
f lLes

ail'"H1,4. U"W



ATAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES v/ R0538(a;3fhFh

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dkector

October 5, 1990

Mr. Ron Bock
Unocal Corporation
2000 Crow Canyon PLace, #400
San Ramon. CA 945A3

sure to send aII
to ny attention
case revielr and

Rocoa (
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Malerials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 2OO
Oakland, CA 94621
(415)

future reports r
as soon as they are
avoid the posslbi l i ty

RE: AcknonledgemeDt of rec€ipt of lettor and feports, Unocal #OZ{o
(3943 Broadnay, Oaklandt) aad tg2O9 laelO UountaiD Blvd.,
oaklatrd)

Dear Mr. Bock:

Thank you for subnitting the reports that this office had requested
in its recent Notice of Violation to Unocal. Although it appears
that this notice took you by surprise, it was sent b6cause ive
received no docurnents pertaining to eittrer of these sites after a
teLephone conversation in which I requested docurnentation on both,
last Aprll . We still have no record of previous recei-pt of any oi
the roaterials that you sent in your August 16 letter. 

- 
I did note

that on page 4 of the KapreaLian work plan for 3943 Broadway, it
states that the technical report docurnenting the work shouli be
subnitted_ to the RwecB and to Araneda county Flood control & water
conservation District; our offlce is ornitted. r suspect that there
may be some rnisconmunication between Kaprearian and finocal regardlng
ylt? -r" responsible for sending which reiortE to whon. In any case, I
think we are up to date now, ind I apprlciate your prornpt response to
my letter.

with regard_ to_ the groundwater contarninatioh found at 3943 Broadhray,
it appears that four addltionat monitoring werls either have ueen oi
will soon be, installed. We concur with the locations of these
monitoring points, as well as with their necessity, due to the fairly
high concentration of gasoline dissol_ved in groundwater. As yourre
probabry anare, the Regionar water noard reqiires that a resp6nsible
party define the rrzero lirnitsr of any groundwater plurne, which rnust
be the goal in this situation.

At 2240 Mountain Blvd., the rrost recent report indicates that. there
is in fact a nonitoring well reasonably dolngradient fron the
underground tank area. The report arso desciibes the conprex site
geology assosiated with the Hayward Fault. Because of thlse factors
and the 1o!r levers of contanrLnation il perched groundr.rater, quarterry
rnonitoring will be adequate at this sitL.

For these two sites. please be
supplenental work plans, etc. ,
avai lable. This wil l  speed up



Ro538
fro^ov

lifr, Ron Bock
October 5,  1990
Page 2 of 2

of our missing documents.

If you have any questions
undersiqned at 27L-432O.

about this letter, please contact the

Sincerely,

N!"fr,1"t,u,fu
Gi1 wietar
Hazardous Uaterials Speciallst

cc: Lester Fel-dman, RWQCB
Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Aqency Director, Environmental Health
f i les
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l , l  |  ! i lseptenber 12, 1989

Hr, Tim Ross
Unocal corp.
21? 5  N.  Ca l i fo rn ia  B lvd . ,
Walnut creek, CA 94596

Re: Unauthorized release
+5259,  2240 } tounta in

s te .  650

frorn underground etorage tank(s), Unocal
Blvil, , oakland

Dear Hr. Ross:

nuring the renoval of three underground storage tanks at the unocal
stati6n referenced above, contarninated soil was discovered. In the
bottom of the excavation trench, up to L.500 ppn TPH were found in
soiJ. samples taken on August 9, L989. Thls level exceeds
threshol-ile established ny tne Regl-onal water Quality control Board
(RwQcB) for the occurrenle of an rrunauthorized release'rr Title 23
dt Cfte'Cati fornia Code of Regulat ions requires al l  such relea5es
from underground tanks to be'reported. An unauthorized release
ieport has been filed with this officei your next step i:.t"
initiate groundr,tater investigation and/or cleanup activities at
this site.

A prelininary assessment should be conducted to deternine the
exlent of qroundwater contanination that has resulted fron the
leaking pile (containinated soil has already been excavated and
i"r"v"d Lo'tlJ Division's satisfaction, and the new tank systen is
being insta]led). The information gathered by this investigation
will-be used to assess the need for additional actions at the
site. The prellmlnary assessment should be deBLgned to. provide all
of the infoirnation in- the format shonn in the attachment at the end
of this letter. This format is based on RwQcB guidelJ-nes. You
ehoul-d be prepared to install one monitoring well. if .you can
verify the- di-rection of groundwater flow in thE imrnedlate vicinity
of the site, and three $ells if you cannot -

Untif cleanup is cornpLete, you wilL need to subnit reports to this
office and to the RwQcB every three months (or at a nore frequent
interval , if specified at any time by either agency).- These
reports should- include information perta.lning to further
iniestigative resultsi the nethods ind costs of cleanup actions
implemeited to date t and the method and location of disposal of any
contbminated materiaL.



I
l1r. Tin RoBs
September !2, 1989
Page 2 of 2

Your work plan should be subrnitted to thls office by ootob€r 13,
19a9. copies of the proposal should also be sent to the RWQCB
(attention: Lester Feldrnan) . You rnay inptenent remedial actions
before approval of the work plan, but final concurrence by this
office wlll depend on the extent to which the work done neets the
requirements described in this letter. ff you have any questions
about this letter or about rernediation reguirements estabfiehed bestablished by

rialE special istthe RwQcB, please contact Gil Wistar, Ilazardous Materials Spec
at 2'7L-432O.

Sincerely,

n^t . /
tlWtEtYtwcffis^-_

Rafdt A. Shahid, ChieT
Hazardous Materials DiviEion

RAS!GWrgw

enclosure

cc: Howard Hatayanra, DOHS ($r/o enclosure)
Lester Feldnan, San Francisco Bay RWQCB (Vo enelosure)
Gil Jensen, District Attorney, Alaneda County ConEumer and

Environrnental Protection Agency (Vo enclosure)
f i les .

Ro'Eaa


